

No. 13-1193

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ALVIN WALKER, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF ALBERT WALKER, AND
GEORGE DUKE, III, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF SARAH DUKE
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY G. KATSAS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggekatsas@jonesday.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 20, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Respondents’ Effort To Preclude Petitioner From Seeking This Court’s Review Is Utterly Meritless	3
A. This Court’s Past Denials Have No Preclusive Effect.....	4
B. Respondents’ Latest Argument Is Just Another Variation on the Same Due Process Problem that Has Pervaded <i>Engle</i> Progeny Litigation All Along.....	6
II. Respondents’ Defense Of “ <i>Engle</i> Preclusion” Only Underscores Its Fatal Flaws	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	4
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	7
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	8
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	5
<i>Martin v. Texas</i> , 382 U.S. 928 (1965).....	4
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	8, 9, 12
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	7
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4

Other Authorities

Br. in Opp., <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , No. 13-191, 2013 WL 4631202 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2013)	6
--	---

Br. in Opp., <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , No. 06-1545, 2007 WL 2363238 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2007)	5
Br. in Opp., <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , No. 11-752, 2012 WL 642515 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2012)	5
Br. in Opp., <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , No. 11-755, 2012 WL 642517 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2012)	5
Reply Br., <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , No. 13-1187 (U.S. May 20, 2014).....	12
Stern & Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	4
18 Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> (2d ed.)	12
